## OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:	March 27, 2018	NO
		8 6 6 - 23 - 63 C

TO: File through Bryan Conway and Bruce Hellebuyck

FROM: Stephanie Yamada

**SUBJECT:** <u>QWEST CORPORATION:</u> (Docket No. PL 92/Advice No. 2018-001-PL) Compliance filing with Order No. 18-014 in UD 29 to move the Unlimited Nationwide Calling Bundle from the regular tariff to the price list.

I have reviewed this filing and recommend that an acknowledgement letter be sent. This filing adds the Unlimited Nationwide Calling Bundle to the company's price list in compliance with Order No. 18-014 in Docket UD 29. This filing was submitted on March 9, 2018, with an effective date of April 11, 2018. The company also submitted a related tariff filing, Advice No. 2144, to remove the package from the company's tariff.

## Applicable Rule or Law

On November 30, 2017, Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC (Qwest) filed a petition to price list the Unlimited Nationwide Calling Bundle and three other packages and bundles pursuant to ORS 759.054 and OAR 860 032 0035. The Commission issued its Order No. 18-014 granting the petition on January 18, 2018.

The order sets the following conditions: (1) the regulated telecommunications services included in the bundle shall remain separately available in the companies' tariffs or price lists, (2) the total price of the bundle, once price listed, shall not exceed the sum of the tariffed/price-listed rates of the individual components, and (3) the companies shall make price list changes at least one day prior to the effective date of those changes.

## <u>Analysis</u>

The Unlimited Nationwide Calling Bundle is a bundled service offering available to residential customers. The package includes a flat rate one-party residential line with touch tone, flat rate Extended Area Service, expanded local calling (where available), and a selection of features. The current monthly rate for the package is \$35.00. Customers must subscribe to the Home Phone Extra Package, the Unlimited Nationwide Calling long distance plan provided by CenturyLink Communications, LLC, and CenturyLink's non-regulated high-speed internet service in order to qualify for the Unlimited Nationwide Calling Bundle.

The present filing does not make any changes to the rates, terms, or conditions of service for the Unlimited Nationwide Calling Bundle. Upon moving to the price list,

Qwest 2017-001-PL March 27, 2018 Page 2

future changes to the Unlimited Nationwide Calling Bundle may become effective upon filing with one day's notice to the Commission pursuant to the price plan adopted in Docket No. UM 1354, Order No. 14-346.

## Conclusion

This filing complies with all applicable laws and Commission orders. The filing should be allowed to go into effect, and an acknowledgement letter should be sent. No further action is necessary.

Qwest.2018-001-PL.UD29.Compliance